adjustments for costs related to integration activities, cost savings or synergies that have been or may be achieved by the
combined businesses.  We believe our pro forma data is not a non-GAAP financial measure as contemplated by
Regulation G.

In certain circumstances we also present data, as adjusted, in order to enhance comparability between periods.

Operating Cash Flow and Free Cash Flow should not be considered as substitutes for operating income (loss), net income
(loss), net cash provided by operating activities or other measures of performance or liquidity reported in accordance with
GAAP. Additionally, in the opinion of management, our pro forma data is not necessarily indicative of future results or what
results would have been had the acquired businesses been operated by us after the assumed earlier date.

We provide reconciliations of Consolidated Operating Cash Flow in Table 1, Free Cash Flow in Table 4, Pro Forma in
Table 7-A and Adjusted Net Income in Table 7-B.

(in millions) Corporate, Other and Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Total
Cable (2) Programming Eliminations (2) Total Adjustments (1) (3) Cable Adjustments (1) (4) Pro Forma

Three Months Ended September 30, 2007
Revenue $7,400 $330 $51 $7,781 $19 $7,419 $19 $7,800

Operating Expenses (excluding

  depreciation and amortization) 4,425   233   194   4,852   11   4,436   11   4,863
Operating Cash Flow $2,975 $97 ($143) $2,929 $8 $2,983 $8 $2,937
Depreciation and Amortization 1,473   46   19   1,538   6   1,479   7   1,545
Operating Income (Loss) $1,502 $51 ($162) $1,391 $2 $1,504 $1 $1,392

Capital Expenditures $1,492 $8 $26 $1,526 $- $1,492 $- $1,526

Three Months Ended September 30, 2006
Revenue $6,312 $258 ($138) $6,432 $370 $6,682 $522 $6,954

Segment reclassifications (5) (14)   1   13   -   -   (14)   -   -
Revenue $6,298 $259 ($125) $6,432 $370 $6,668 $522 $6,954

Operating Expenses (excluding

  depreciation and amortization) 3,805   170   20   3,995   228   4,033   328   4,323

Segment reclassifications (5) (5)   2   3   -   -   (5)   -   -
Operating Cash Flow $2,498 $87 ($148) $2,437 $142 $2,640 $194 $2,631
Depreciation and Amortization 1,157   41   15   1,213   83   1,240   85   1,298
Operating Income (Loss) $1,341 $46 ($163) $1,224 $59 $1,400 $109 $1,333

Capital Expenditures $1,173 $5 $19 $1,197 $78 $1,251 $59 $1,256

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
Revenue $21,728 $966 $187 $22,881 $128 $21,856 $128 $23,009

Operating Expenses (excluding

  depreciation and amortization) 12,929   729   519   14,177   75   13,004   74   14,251
Operating Cash Flow $8,799 $237 ($332) $8,704 $53 $8,852 $54 $8,758
Depreciation and Amortization 4,384   139   61   4,584   29   4,413   30   4,614
Operating Income (Loss) $4,415 $98 ($393) $4,120 $24 $4,439 $24 $4,144

Capital Expenditures $4,521 $22 $41 $4,584 $9 $4,530 $9 $4,593

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
Revenue $17,205 $770 ($40) $17,935 $2,389 $19,594 $2,542 $20,477

Segment reclassifications (5) (39)   1   38   -   -   (39)   -   -
Revenue $17,166 $771 ($2) $17,935 $2,389 $19,555 $2,542 $20,477

Operating Expenses (excluding

  depreciation and amortization) 10,250   572   265   11,087   1,519   11,769   1,620   12,707

Segment reclassifications (5) (14)   3   11   -   -   (14)   -   -
Operating Cash Flow $6,930 $196 ($278) $6,848 $870 $7,800 $922 $7,770
Depreciation and Amortization 3,269   123   55   3,447   638   3,907   640   4,087
Operating Income (Loss) $3,661 $73 ($333) $3,401 $232 $3,893 $282 $3,683

Capital Expenditures $2,913 $18 $120 $3,051 $359 $3,272 $254 $3,305

(1) Pro forma data is adjusted only for timing of acquisitions or dispositions and does not include adjustments for costs related to integration activities, cost savings or synergies that have been or may be achieved by the combined
businesses.  Pro forma results are presented as if the acquisitions and dispositions were effective on January 1, 2006.  Minor differences may exist due to rounding.

(2) From August 1, 2006 to September 30, 2006, the cable segment includes the operating results of the cable systems serving Houston, TX as a result of the dissolution of our cable partnership with Time Warner.  This adjustment is